PRELIMINARY
QPL6216
High-Linearity SDARS LNA
Data Sheet REV E
Subject to change without notice
1 of 8 www.qorvo.com
®
Product Description

Applications
 SDARS Active Antenna
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
QPL6216SB 5 PIECE SAMPLE BAG
QPL6216SQ 25 PIECE SAMPLE BAG
QPL6216SR 100 PIECE 7” REEL
QPL6216TR7 2500 PIECE 7” REEL
QPL6216PCK-01 EVALUATION BOARD + 5 PC SAMPLE
BAG
Standard T/R Size = 2500 pieces on a reel
PRELIMINARY
QPL6216
High-Linearity SDARS LNA
Data Sheet REV E
Subject to change without notice
2 of 8 www.qorvo.com
®
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Storage Temperature -65 to 150° C
Supply Voltage (VDD) +7 V
RF Input Power, CW, 50Ω, T = 25°C +22 dBm
Electrical Specifications at +25˚C
Test conditions unless otherwise noted:  VDD = +4.5V, Vbias = +3.6V, Temp =+25°C, 50 Ω system
Note: 1) Noise Figure data has input trace loss de-embedded
          2) Icq set by external 2.75K resistor
PARAMETER  RATING UNITS
PARAMETER MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Supply Voltage (VDD) +3.3 +4.5 +5.25 V
Bias Voltage (Vbias) +3.3 +3.6 +5.25 V
TCASE −40  +105 °C
TJ (for >106 hours MTTF)   +190 °C
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Operational Frequency Range  2320 2332 2345 MHz
Gain  14.0 15.5 16.5 dB
Input Return Loss   9  dB
Output Return Loss   15  dB
Output P1dB  +18.0 +22.5  dBm
Output IP3 Pout=+2 dBm/tone, Δf=1 MHz +30 +36  dBm
Noise Figure1   0.45 0.65 dB
Power Shutdown Control (Pin 6)
On state 0  0.63 V
Off state (Power down) 1.17 1.8 VDD V
Current, IDD
2
On state 45 60 75 mA
Off state (Power down)  3 4 mA
Shutdown pin current, ISD VPD  ≥ 1.17 V  140  µA
Thermal Resistance, θjc channel to case  62  °C/W
Recommended Operating Conditions
PRELIMINARY
QPL6216
High-Linearity SDARS LNA
Data Sheet REV E
Subject to change without notice
3 of 8 www.qorvo.com
®
Application Schematic
Vbias=3.6V Icq 40mA 50mA 60mA 70mA 80mA
Vdd=4.5V R3 5.5K 3.7K 2.75K 2.13K 1.73K
PRELIMINARY
QPL6216
High-Linearity SDARS LNA
Data Sheet REV E
Subject to change without notice
4 of 8 www.qorvo.com
®
Pin Configuration and Description
Performance Plots – QPL6216-PCB
Test conditions unless otherwise noted: VDD = 4.5V, VBIAS = 0.45V, F0 = 2332 MHz, Temp = +25°C. Noise figure data has input trace
loss de-embedded.
Pin No. Label Description
1 Vbias Sets the Icq bias point for the device.